

No. 19-7699

(CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY CARR,
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Alexander D. M. Kassoff*
Scott A. Johnson
Mississippi Office of Capital Post-Conviction Counsel
239 North Lamar Street, Suite 404
Jackson, MS 39202
(601) 359-5733 (telephone)
akassoff@pcc.state.ms.us

** Counsel of Record, Member of Supreme Court Bar
Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

I. The Mississippi Supreme Court established an erroneous legal standard for evaluating adaptive functioning deficits in *Atkins* cases. 1

II. Irrelevant statements in the State’s brief will not be addressed..... 5

III. The State’s contention that *Hall v. Florida* does not apply is incorrect. 5

IV. Conclusion..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242, 153 L. Ed. 2d 335 (2002)1
Hall v. Florida, 572 U.S. 701, 134 S. Ct. 1986, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1007 (2014).....3, 5, 6

Treatises

Am. Ass’n on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, *Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Support* (11th ed. 2010).....2, 4
Am. Psych. Ass’n, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013)1, 2, 3

Journal Article

Nancy Haydt, J.D., et al., *Advantages of DSM-5 in the Diagnosis of Intellectual Disability: Reduced Reliance on IQ Ceilings in Atkins (Death Penalty) Cases*, 82 UMKC L. Rev. 359 (2014)3
